The actuarial assumptions used to calculate defined benefit pension plans are detailed in the following table:

At April 30

(Euro thousands) 2024 2023

Economics assumptions

Rate of inflation

5.9% for 2023

2.00% 2.3% for 2024

2.0% for 2025

Discount rate 3.59% 3.56%

190

1. The Sesa Group 2. Strategy and risk
management

3. Performance as of
April 30, 2024

4. Non-financial
statement

5. Consolidated
financial statements
as of April 30, 2024

6. Separate financial
statements as of
April 30, 2024

TFR increase rate

5.9% for 2023

3.00% 3.2% for 2024

3.0% for 2025

With regard to the discount rate, the iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA index with a duration of 10+ was used as the reference at the
various valuation dates, in line with the residual average term of the staff subject to assessment.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 19R, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the basis of changes in the main actuarial
assumptions included in the calculation model. In detail, the most significant assumptions were increased and decreased, i.e. the
average annual discount rate, the average annual inflation rate and the turn-over rate by half percentage point.

Sensitivity Analysis

(Euro thousands) Scenarios Past service liability

Annual discounting rate 0.50% 52,179

(0.50%) 55,918

Average annual rate of inflation 0.50% 54,856

(0.50%) 53,149

Turnover rate 0.50% 53,959

(0.50%) 54,042

32. 	 Provisions

Changes in these items are detailed as follows:

Provisions for Risks

(Euro thousands) Provision for agent’s pension plans Other risk provisions Total

At April 30, 2022 1,550 2,690 4,240

Change in the scope of consolidation 932 150 1,082

Accrual to provisions 148 1,147 1,295

Uses (143) (1,680) (1,823)

At April 30, 2023 2,487 2,307 4,794

Change in the scope of consolidation 31 234 265

Accrual to provisions 169 1,496 1,665

Uses (573) (120) (693)

At April 30, 2024 2,114 3,917 6,031

191www.sesa.it Separate financial stamentes as of April 30, 2024

The Other Provisions for Risks item reflects, in particular:

•	 changes in the scope of consolidation attributable to the companies that entered the scope of consolidation in the year ended
April 30, 2024;

•	 provisions for sundry charges amounting to Euro 1,496 thousand referable to litigation and contractual obligations of certain
Group companies;

It should also be noted that, as of the date of preparation of this annual report, there are no further significant tax claims.

33.	  Trade payables

The item in questioni s detailed as follows:

At April 30

(Euro thousands 2024 2023

Advance payments 6,395 3,274

Trade payables 631,615 582,800

Total 638,010 586,074

34. 	 Other current Liabilities

The item in questioni s detailed as follows:

At April 30

(Euro thousands) 2024 2023

Accrued liabilities and deferred income 125,780 131,454